...

JUL 2 3 1998

OFFICE USE ONLY:

LEAK # 1940 PHASE D

Entered 9 20198 9

MINNESOTA PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT

I. APPLICANT INFORMATION	
Name Weis Oil Company	
Mailing Address 600 East Lincoln	
City Fairfax	State IIII
	State MN Zip 55332
Contact Person (if different from above "Name")	Jeff Weis
Day Phone 507-426-7218	Ext.: Fax: 507-426-7587
Check One:	Check One:
X Responsible Person	Corporation
Volunteer	Partnership
Non-Responsible Person	X Individual
(See Application Guide)	Municipality
	State, federal, or other public agency
9/15/93 - 4/98 Dates applicant of	owned or operated tank(s). (Complete if "Responsible Person" box is
checked.)	when of operated tank(s). (Compacte if Responsible Person" box is
,	owned property. (Complete if "Volunteer" box is checked.)
II. LEAK SITE INFORMATION	
1940 Petrofund Leak Number Mark Ko	plitz MPCA Project Manager
Tank Facility Name Weis Oil Company	
Address 600 East Lincoln	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	MN Zip 55332
	of Leak Site Renville
03/26/98 Date petroleum leak detecte	
03/26/98 Date petroleum leak reporte	ed to MPCA.
Yes X No Is tank leak on personal res	idential property?
160 to 180(approximate Cubic Yards. Total amount	t of contaminated soil excavated at this site.
286 - 3970 ppm Range of soil conta	mination concentration (total hydrocarbons)
NAppb Range of groundwa	ter contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons)
III. ASSIGNMENT CERTIFICATION / 1	TERMINATION
CHECK ALL THAT APPLY: X Petrofund Assignment Agreement for this at	pplication has been executed (attach original of new Assignment form.)
Assignment form is already on file with the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
List Assignees:	Department of Commerce.
Not applicable.	

IV. APPLIC					
Check appropriat	e box and com	plete the information requested t	for the box check	ted (See Applic	ation Guide for further information).
X Preren	noval sit <mark>e a</mark> sse	ssment			
04/23	/98 Da	ite of assessment report			
	Da	te of property sale, if applicable			
Phase	1 So	il Corrective Action Costs or I	Remedial Invest	igation Costs	
	Da	te of MPCA soil treatment letter	r (Attach copy)		
Phase		stallation Costs of MPCA-appr sign System (CCAP/CAD) or (omprehensive Corrective Action System Maintenance Costs.
	Da	tte of CCAP/CAD approval lette tte of MPCA site closure letter (a	r (attach copy)		
V. SOURCI	E AND CAU	SE			
	source of the	petroleum release at this site?	(See Applicatio	n Guide.)	
		the source of the release.	(
How was the	release discov	ered? During a PRSA (se	oil borings, PID).		
If the release	was not renor	ted to the MPCA within 24 ho	ure of discovery	state the rese	
NA	was not repor	ted to the MI CA Within 24 Ho	urs of discovery	, state the reas	on wny:
To the best of	f your knowled	lge, list all persons other than	the applicant wl	ho were owner	s or operators of the tank during
or after the p	etroleum reles	se: Dittmer Oil Company			
Var Y No	Did any of the	a narrane listed above incur ee			
L LIE A NO		e persons listed above incur co		costs related to	this petroleum release?
	11 yes, list nai	ne(s) and address(es) if known	NA		
VI. TYPE C	E DEMENI	ATION SYSTEM			
		or groundwater remediation syst	tem used at this s	ite or projected	for it
		n Technologies	1		emediation Technologies
Biopiles	Bioventing				
X Landfarming		or extraction	Air sparging		sparging Dual phase extraction
	ature thermal desc		_	water bioremediat	ion Natural attenuation
				X None	
Soil washing	Nat	ural attenuation			
VII. COMPET	TTIVE BIDD	NC			
			action at this si	te (ATTACH	ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY).
Attach copies of	all signed and	dated bids/proposals.	action at this si	ic (ATTACIT	additional sheets if necessari).
	Bidder		Amount of	Date of	
	Selected*	Name	Bid	Bid	Task
Consultants	X	WCEC	\$2,417.50	02/13/98	PRSA
	Х	WCEC	\$1,833.95	03/30/98	USTRA
	 	Bay West	\$3,524.00	03/03/98	PRSA
		BA Liesch Pinnacle	\$3,688.00 \$4,805.00	02/25/98 02/20/98	PRSA
		DPRA	\$2,497.00	02/20/98	PRSA PRSA
		Nova	\$2,556.12	03/03/98	PRSA
Contractors			-,		111001
			T		
•			1		
		ot selected, explain that decisi			

VIII.	MPCA TANK	INFO	RM. 1	ON AND COMPL	IANCE			
	Yes X No Have	you sub	mitted an	underground storag	ge tank audit?			
time the	nderground Storage are release was discover the rank?" and "What rection, corrosion profession prof	Tanks. red. Ref t Do You	Complete fer to the d u Have to	the following information the following info	ation to reflect th rground Storage T Have to Act?" to	Tank and Piping	Requirements A	pply to Your
If you Please	are unsure how tank tell the receptionist y	rules ap ou have	pply to yo e q ues tior	our tanks, please call as about this form.	the UST Compli	ance and Assis	tance Unit at (61	12) 297-8679.
(List a	ll tanks at the site. Pla	ease atta	ach additi	onal sheets if necessa	ry.)			
Tank	Petroleum	Car	pacity	Tank Ma	terial	Date	Date	Date Removed
#	Product		·			Installed	Registered	(If applicable)
1	Diesel	 	1000	Steel		Unknown	01/31/86	4/98
2	Diesel	10	000	Steel	<u> </u>	Unknown	01/31/86	4/98
3	Gasoline	12	2000	Steel		06/15/85	01/31/86	NA NA
4	Gasoline	80	000	Steel		11/20/89	Unknown	NA NA
5	Gasoline	40	000	Steel		10/10/89	Unknown	NA
Tank	Leak Detection	. 1	Com	TAN osion Protection		···	O CH P	
#	(select method bel			et method below)	Spill Bucket (Yes/No)		Overfill Protection (select method b	-
1	Q , 5			1	Yes		None	
2	2,(5)			3	Yes		None	
3	(2), 5			3	Yes		None	
4	(2, 5			3	Yes		None	
5	(2, 5			3	Yes		None	
1	tection method li that apply):		Corrosion	protection method:		Overfill prote	ction method:	
1. None 2. Invertight 3. Invertestir 4. Man 5. Man tight 6. Man tight 7. Stati (SIR) 8. Auto 9. Inter 10. Vap 11. Gro	ntory control plus annual ness testing atory control plus tightness every 5 years. We will tank gauging plus annual tank gauging plus annuess testing aual tank gauging plus annuess testing every 5 years stical inventory reconcilis	ess nuai	composit 3. STI-P 3 4. Anodes	tank installed ed current system unk		 None Ball float v Automatic Audible als Other (spe 	shutoff arm	
If tank	tightness tests were	perform	ied, indic	ate dates of all tests:	03/02/95	03/06/96		

PIPING

	Pressurized Piping	Leak Detection	Suction Piping Leak Detection	
Tank #	Continuous Leak Detection (select method below)	Periodic Leak Detection (select method below)	Check valve located at: Tank Pump (select method below)	Corrosion Protection (select method below)
1	3	2		
2	3	2		
3	3	2		·
4	3	2		
5	3	2		
1. None 2. Autor 3. Autor	ous method: natic flow restrictor natic shutoff device nuous alarm	Periodic method: 1. None 2. Annual tightness test 3. Statistical inventory reconciliation (SIR) 4. Electronic line leak detector 5. Interstitial monitoring 6. Groundwater monitoring	Suction leak detection method: 1. None 2. Tightness test every 3 years 3. Statistical inventory reconciliation (SIR) 4. Interstitial monitoring 5. Vapor monitoring 6. Groundwater monitoring	Corrosion protection method: 1. None 2. Steel with anodes 3. Coated steel with anodes 4. Impressed current 5. Fiberglass or flexible piping

If piping tightness tests were	performed, indicate dates of all test 03/02/95	03/06/96
Kleespie Tank	Identify MPCA-certified tank removal con	tractor who performed tank excavation
53	Tank removal contractor's MPCA certifica	tion number.

B. Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of all aboveground tanks at this site at the time the release was discovered.

In describing your secondary containment, specify:

- _ materials used to construct both the base and the walls, including type and thickness of materials (e.g.; 6" compacted clay; 30 mil HDPE; reinforced concrete slab floor/concrete block walls; none)
- how material specifications are known (e.g., permeability tests/dates, installation specifications)
- _ whether the volume of the secondary containment area is adequate for the contents of the largest tank (Yes/No)

Tank	Contents	Capacity	Date	Registered	Description of S	econdary Contain	ment	Volume
#			Installed	Yes/No/Unk	Walls	Base	Verification	Yes/No
1	Kerosene	1000	1/1/70	Yes	None	None	Unknown	Yes
2	Diesel	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
3	Diesel	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
4	Diesel	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
5	Fuel Oil	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
6	Diesel	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
7	Diesel	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
8	Gasoline	15000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes
9	Diesel	12000	1/1/75	Yes	Clay	Clay	Unknown	Yes

IX. ELIGIBLE C	COSTS	
03/26/98	to05/31/98 Dates of work covered by invoices s	submitted with this application.
X Yes No	Does this application contain costs listed as ineligible under	Minn. Rule 2890.0071 (see Application Guide)
X Yes No	Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheets is issue(s) on a separate sheet.	n dispute? If so, describe the disputed
X Yes No	Are ongoing corrective action costs expected at this leak site	e? If so, explain briefly below.
	Type of Work Complete excavation report	Approximate Cost \$1,000.00
	Thinspread contaminated soil	Unknown at this time
Please provide a brincluding any specia	ief chronological description (including dates) of the clean-up al circumstanc PRSA from 3/26/98 to 4/30/98, USTRA from 4/98 to	activities covered on this application 5/31/98
Yes X No	Has the applicant made a claim against any third party for reimbursement or for any costs associated with this release identifying all third parties and provide a copy of all corresparties.	? If so, attach a separate sheet pondence between the applicant and third
Yes X No	Is applicant aware of any action the applicant committed or which may have caused or aggravated the contamination at	r of any action by a consultant or contractor this site? If so, please explain:
X. INSURANCE		
A. INSURANCE		
A. Yes X No	Did the applicant have in effect one or more insurance police If "No," skip to question D. If "Yes," proceed to the next que	cies at the time of the release? estion.
B. Yes No	Was a claim filed for coverage of any of the costs for which in this application? If "Yes," skip to question C.	the applicant is seeking reimbursement
	If "No," please explain why no claim was filed:	
		(Skip to question D.)
C. Yes No	Did the insurer agree to cover your claim?	
	If "Yes,": State the amount of benefits received (or to be received) Provide a copy of the insurance policy and the insurer's	explanation of benefits.
	If "No,": Provide a copy of the insurance policy and the insurer's your claim.	letter explaining the reasons for denying
D. Yes X No	Is applicant aware of any other insurance policy, whether the person, that could cover any of the eligible costs in this applicant.	ne policy is held by the applicant or another lication? If so, please explain:

XI. CONSULTANTS/CONTRA	.S		
Complete the following for ALL comparisons of this site and subsequently	tractors, subcontractors, consultant	s, engineering firms or	others who performed corr
actions at this site and whose work is	covered by invoices included in this	s application. (see Appl	ication Guide).
Describe any relationship, financial (or otherwise, between the applicant	and anyone who newfor	mad work at this site.
lone	or other wise, between the applicant	and anyone who belief	med work at this site:

Land Farmer/Compost Site or Thern	mal Treatment Facility		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	County	
Name of individual or firm:			
Mailing Address:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>	
	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
Contact Person:	Day phone#:	(Dimito)	(Zip)
	and bronous		
			
Consultants/Contractors (Atta	ch additional pages if necessary.)		
	stration Number		
Name of individual or firm: West	Central Environmental Consultants		
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 594	Morris	MN	56267
	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
Contact Person: Matt Johnson	Day phone#:	320-589-2039	
			.
1408 Petrofund Regis			
	est Analytical Services		
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 349	Cambridge	MN	55008
	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
Contact Person:	Day phone#:	612-689-2175	
Petrofund Regis	tration Number		
Name of individual or firm:			
failing Address:			
~ · · -	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
Contact Person:	Day phone#:		
Petrofund Regis	Anna African Marine B		
Petrofund Regis lame of individual or firm:	tration Number		
Mailing Address:			
Towtoot Downer	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
Contact Person:	Day phone#:		

XII. **CERTIFICATION PAGE*** (See Application Guide.)

38-1993-30 Weis Oil Company

APPLICANT SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION (SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUIRED)

If information contained in this application changes in any material way after this application is submitted to the Petrofund, I will immediately notify the Petrofund in writing of those changes.

I understand that the information used to support this application is subject to audit by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency and the Minnesota

Department of	t Commerce.		
"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachmen with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those information submitted is, to the best of my know	gathered and evaluated e persons directly respon	the information sible for gather	submitted. Based on my ing the information, the
I certify that if I have submitted invoices for costs that I have ince days of receipt of reimbursement from the Board. I understand to portion of reimbursement paid to me and that if I fail to comp reimbursement, plus administrative and legal expenses in a civil act civil pen	hat if I fail to do so, the ly with the Board's dem ion in District Court. I	Board may dem and, then the Bo	and return of all or any ard may recover the
I further certify that I am authorized to sign and submit this application	on behalf of	cis Oil	rship/Municipality/Public Agency
		NOTARIZ	
Signature JMWess Name (print/type) JEFF MWeis	Subscribed and swor	n to before me t <u>l</u>	ais 8 + day of
Name (print/type) Jeff M Weis	July		, 199 <u></u>
Title President	Notary Public	udel la	Brath
Date Signed 7-8-98	My commission exper		and foreign to the same
		ACTEAN	/DE B. BRATLIE
	<u> </u>	MA COM	ISSION EXPIRES 1-31-2000
CONSULTANT SIGNATURE	(SIGNATURE REQ	UIRED)*	
I, Janell Kolden , confirm that all costs claimed by	WCEC	?	as a part of this
(Individual name)	(Consultant co	mpany)	•
application are a true and accurate account of services performed. I further	r confirm that no costs s	ubmitted for inc	lusion on this application
by my consulting company are ineligible as listed in Minn. Rule 2890.0071			
Consultant Signature Reimbursement C	Coordinator	7-	1-98
*Duplicate this section if more than one consultant signature is required.			

C	ONSULTANT SIGNATURE (SIG	SNATURE REQUIRE	D)*
i, Janell Kolden	, confirm that all costs claimed by	WCEC	as a part of this
(Individual name)		(Consultant company) -
pplication are a true and accurate accor	int of services performed. I further con	firm that no costs submitt	ed for inclusion on this application
my consulting company are ineligible	as listed in Minn. Rule 2890.0071	,	and an one of the second
XCANIO VINIORA	/ Reimbursement Coor	dinator	7-1.08
Consultant Signature	Title		Date
Double of the second of			
Duplicate this section if more than one o	onsultant signature is required.		

APPL	JCATION PREPARER'S SIGNATURE (SIGNATU	JRE REQUIRED)
Janell Kolden		
(Preparer's name)	ll / Reimbursement Coordinator	7-1-94
Preparer's Signature	Title	Date
NOTE: C-L-IC C-IC		

NOTE: Submit Certification Page Containing ORIGINAL Signatures.

Please send this application and accompanying documents to:

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE - PETROFUND

133 EAST SEVENTH STREET

ST. PAUL, MN 55101-2333

(612) 297-1119, (612) 297-4203

THIS APPLICATION IS EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1997 - JUNE 30, 1998

ATTACHMENT A SALANDARDIZED INVOICE SUMMARY

Please use this form if the costs you are submitting for reimbursement have been invoiced to you on the standardized invoice forms prescribed by the Petrofund Board. This attachment must accompany your application if you entered into a contract on or after October 6, 1995.

For each standardized invoice form you are submitting with this application, enter the Grand Total from the Actual Invoice Amount column on the corresponding line in the box below. Add these numbers together, subtract the amount of insurance reimbursement you have received, and multiply the resulting total by the appropriate reimbursement rate.

	IMARY	
Preremoval Site Assessment	·····s	\$2,275.30
Underground Storage Tank Removal Assessment	s	\$2,196.75
nitial Site Assessment	s	
Additional Site Assessment	s	
Remedial Investigation / Corrective Action Design Report		•• .
Remedial Design / Maintenance	\$	
Contractor Services		
nterest		
COTAL	s	\$4,472.05
Insurance Reimbursement (subtract)	- \$	\$0.00
	= \$	\$4,472.05
Total Reimbursement Request	= \$	x90%* \$4,024.85

Please attach a copy of a site map that shows the former tank basin, the excavation area, and any on-site structures. If new tanks were installed, the map also should show their sizes and location(s).